Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

(v)	 Assets and liabilities recognised in the balance sheet
	 Defined benefit obligation  60.66  27.02
	 Fair value of plan assets  -  -
	 Net defined benefit liability  60.66  27.02

Financial
Statements

Statutory
Reports

Business
Review

191Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2023

For the year ended
March 31, 2022

(vi) 	Expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss
	 Current Service cost  23.45  16.06
	 Interest cost on net defined benefit obligation  1.97  0.82
	 Past Service cost  -  -
	 Total expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss  25.42  16.88
	 Included in note ‘Employee benefits expense’

(vii)	Expenses recognised in the Statement of other comprehensive income
	 Opening amount recognized in OCI outside P&L account  0.65  1.71
	 Effect of changes in actuarial assumptions  (1.72)  (1.33)
	 Experience adjustments  9.94  0.27
	 Total remeasurements included in OCI  8.87  0.65

	 (viii)	 Sensitivity Analysis:
Particulars As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
	 Present value obligation
	 Discount rate +50 basis points  56.64  25.26
	 Discount rate -50 basis points  65.08  28.95
	 Salary Increase Rate +50 basis points  63.75  28.91
	 Salary Increase Rate -50 basis points  57.45  25.28

(ix)	 Projected plan cash flow
	 Maturity Profile As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
	 Expected total benefit payments
	 Year 1  0.18  0.08
	 Year 2  0.46  0.10
	 Year 3  1.39  0.28
	 Year 4  1.78  0.77
	 Year 5  16.86  0.85
	 Next 5 years  191.05  86.55

(x)	 Provision for leave encashment
	 Maturity Profile As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
	 Liability for compensated absences  163.97  73.41

Annual Report

2022-23

192 Aseem Infrastructure Finance Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

38	 Maturity analysis of assets and liabilities
	 The table below shows an analysis of assets and liabilities analysed according to when they are expected to be recovered or settled:

Assets As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
Within 12

months
After 12
months

Total Within 12
months

After 12
months

Total

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  49,503.46  -  49,503.46  64,173.52  -  64,173.52
Loans  89,381.61  1,056,925.33  1,146,306.94  53,345.05  640,938.34  694,283.39
Investments  -  86,411.86  86,411.86  -  86,411.86  86,411.86
Other financial assets  51.88  338.59  390.47  123.39  12.92  136.31
Non-Financial assets
Current tax assets (net)  363.68  -  363.68  162.46  -  162.46
Deferred tax assets (net)  -  3,322.59  3,322.59  -  1,736.10  1,736.10
Property, plant and equipment  -  36.86  36.86  -  28.25  28.25
Intangible assets  -  114.42  114.42  -  139.84  139.84
Capital work in progress  -  7.25  7.25  -  -  -
Right of use assets  -  2,124.16  2,124.16  -  -  -
Other non-financial assets  132.97  -  132.97  147.84  -  147.84
Total Assets  139,433.60  1,149,281.06  1,288,714.66  117,952.26  729,267.31  847,219.57
Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Trade payables  15.00  -  15.00  41.75  -  41.75
Debt securities  34,867.96  181,796.28  216,664.24  2,656.97  104,872.72  107,529.69
Borrowings (other than debt securities)  104,185.63  683,394.22  787,579.85  34,446.10  438,302.30  472,748.40
Lease liability  370.02  1,820.93  2,190.95  -  -  -
Other financial liabilities  1,278.93  252.18  1,531.11  1,093.59  4.69  1,098.28
Non Financial Liabilities
Provisions  45.62  494.62  540.24  153.75  130.27  284.02
Other non-financial liabilities  206.41  -  206.41  114.70  -  114.70
Total Liabilities  140,969.56  867,758.24  1,008,727.80  38,506.86  543,309.98  581,816.84

39	 Ind AS 116 - Leases:
	� As a lessee the Company classified property leases as operating leases under Ind AS 116. These include office premises taken on

lease. The lease typically run for a period of one to five years. Lease include conditions such as non-cancellable period, notice period
before terminating the lease or escalation of rent upon completion of part tenure of the lease in line with inflation in prices. During
the previous year, the Company only had short term lease of a tenor less than 12 months. During the current year, the Company has
entered into a long term lease for office premises.